TABLE 11T

PROPERTIES® OF THE TRANSITION 1N Sovn He', 4

Il
(kg/em?)

[RIURE R
130
120
112

I
('K

L
2805

237
.81

drdr
(kg/em?/ deg)

Al

310
270
) 192
) 16

(em?/ mol)

0.072

AS
teal deg maoly
16
IN
(1))

0.0u2
00714
0015
0019

* Smoothed values.
" Triple point for solid «, 3. and fluid.

Gas DeExsities or Hed axn Het ar

TABLL 1V

2040 ¢

lb
kg/em?

5344
112,45
204.55

p Het
Amuagats

1630
91,95
16620

p He?
Amgat <

1625
091 N1
165 99

TABLE V

CoNsSTANTS* 1N EqQ. (1) For 1iE VoLewe Cuanae or MeLTinGg

Solid

Het
He? o
He? g

1.60677
1.56464
1.51053

B [
033439
0.39023
0.30825

—103.25
—20.998
—42.581

P, range,

rms= dev.

kge/em? em' mol
0.0051
0.0064
00031

175 3555
51128
116 3555

* Pressure units in kg/em? and volume units in em?/ mol.

TABLE VI

CoNsTANTS® IN FQ. (2) FOR THE VARIOUS TrANSITIONS

Transition

Solid Het —
fluid He* 1
Solid He? a —
fluid

Solid He* g —
fluid

Solid Hed o —
Solid He® g

33,280 ‘

27.256

3.873

104.906 '

D’

— 4156 31799 —4.8159

—0.64696  16.0205  —1.39505

30,5539 4. 08176 0

0 1.15635

—0.053454

rms
dev.,
kg/em?

T range,

K deg K

030313 1.8 5.2 0.23

0 1231 016

0 3244 010

0 L8310 042

* Pressure units in kg/em? and temperature units in deg K.
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